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|
{The within matter came before the Court for hearing

o
on August 7, 2912)

|

SOLICITOR; Your Honor, standing before you is Eric
Wannamaker . H% is pleading guilty to two counts of as-
sault and battéry of a high and aggravated nature.

They are both true billed Indictments, 2011 GS 38 0371
and 2011 GS 38|2048. |

4 , -
The Statel/is recommending a cap of ten years.

(Whereupon, Defendant Wannamaker was sworn by the

Clerk of purpo%es of this matter)

: |
SOLICITOR: Your Honor, can I interrupt?

THE COURTf Sure.

|
SOLICITOR; I forgot that Mr. Wannamaker was also

evaluated at the Department of Mental Health and found to
i . .
|

be competent by the examiners.
|

I have a copy of that report, and I would ask that
| :

Ms. Harry Dot ?ark this as Court's 1.
THE COURT: All right.

(Nine page evaluation report marked Court’s Exhibit
e

Number 1) 3
|
THE COURT: Mr. Mellard, have you had an opportunity
s
to review thatidocument?

| .
MR. MELLA?D: I have, yes, sir.
THE COURT: Do you have any competing documentation
about his comthency?

\
2

|
i
|
4
J

I
|
|
\
I
i
I
|




i

=

W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19

20
21
22
23
24

25

MR. MELLARD:

THE COURT: All right, Ms. Harry Dot.

No, sir.

Introduce the

evaluation as Court's 1, please, maam.

Thank you,

THE COURT:
on tha£?

SOLICITOR:

THE COURT:

maam.

Mr. Bowman, anything you need to tell me

No, Your Honor.

All right, Mr. Wannamaker, you are thirty-

two years old, is that correct?

DEFENDANT :
THE COURT:
social security
DEFENDANT :

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT:

THE COURT:
you?

DEFENDANT :

THE COURT:
York?

DEFENDANT :
branches.

THE COURT:

Yes.

Mr. Wannamaker, the first number in your

is zero?

Yes, sir.

You were born where? New York?
Yes, sir.

And when 4id you move here? How old were
Eight years old.

Okay, have you still got family in New
Cousins, two -- well, actually on two

Okay. All right, sir. Mr. Wannamaker,

how far did you go in school?

DEFENDANT :

Twelfth grade.
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THE COURT:

DEFENDANT :
\
I
THE CCURT#

DEFENDANT :

TEE COURT:

more education?

DEFENDANT

Did you gradﬁate?-

- Yes, sir.

From what high school?
Orangeburg-Wilkerson.

And after you were done did you get any

Recently -- before my incarceration I was

going to OC Te¢h.

THE COURTﬁ

|
DEFENDANT#

What were you studying at Tech? .

I was going to get my welding actually,

while working %t (inaudible}. I was doing weld there.

THE COURT

were working a

DEFENDANT

— e ——t—-

THE COURT:

DEFENDANTf

ing at a sport

l

Okay, so before you got incarcerated you
(inaudible)?

. Yes.

~ Okay, had long had you been. there?

Back and forth, off and on, between work-

bar and there, for about four months. In

some of that time I was at the bar.

THE COURT:

Okay. Mr. Wannamaker, have you ever had

any mental health issues-or been treated for any?

DEFENDANT

THE COURT

DEFENDANT

|

THE COURTF

DEFENDANT

No, sir.

Okay, taking any kind of medication?
Naproxen. Tﬁat's for pain.

For pain?

Yes, Naproxen for pain for my shoulder.
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THE COURT: Okay. Are you uﬂder the influence of any
alcohol or illegdl drugs?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: dkay, does the medication affect your
ability to understand what you're doing today?

DﬁFENDANT: No, sif.

THE COURT: Are you thinking clearly?

DEFENDANT: I am, sir.

THE COURTzf‘You‘know exactly what you're doing?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay, I've just got to ask those ques-
tions, you, know. »

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I'm told you are here to.plead guilty to
two charges of assault and battery of a high and aggravated
nature. is that correct?

DEFENDANT: I am,. sir.

THE COURT: And the max on that is . .

SOLICITOR: Twenty years.’

THE COURT: The'maximum charge on either one of those
is twenty years. The State has indicated that they are
recommending a cap of ten years.

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Is that your understanding?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir, it is.
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THE COURT: Okay. Other than that, has anybody prom-
\

ised you anyth#ng or threatened or forced you in any way

|
to get you to élead guilty here today?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE -COURT: You are doing this freely and voluntar-

ily then?

DEFENDANT:. I am.

THE COURT: Okay. I note that Mr. Hinds is standing
up there with‘&ru Mellard, is that correct?
DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.
.THE COURT: You have met with both attorneys?
DEFENDANTF Yes, sir.
|
\

THE COURT: And I am sure, but I need you to confirm

this -- they have gone over the evidence on these cases

\
with you.. 1Is Fhat correct?

DEFENDANTL They have.

THE CCURT: They have advised you of the law, your

possible sentences and your constitutional rights?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT|: Havé‘you understood everything they’'ve
told you?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir. i

THE COURT: Do you understand that you have the right

to remain silent; but if you plead guilty you give up that

right?

6
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DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay, do you understand that both of these
charges -- a charge of assault and battery of a high and
aggravated nature is a violent and a serious offense, each
one of them?

DﬁFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you understand they count as strikes?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Your attorneys have gone over what that
means to you?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: You understand that if you get too many
strikes you could then-- you would be subject to -- in a
future court you coculd be subject to a life without parole
sentence? Do you understand that?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: . All right, sir. Now, do you understand
you have a right to have a jurj trial on each one of these
charges, or on either one of them?

You are aware of that?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you want a.jury trial on either one -
of these charges?

DEFENDANT: No, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Are you satisfied with the services
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of your attornéys?
DEFENDANT: I am.
THE COURT: ﬁo you need any more time to talk with
them?
DEFENDANT: No, sir.
TﬁE COURT: All right, sir. Mr. Wannamaker, what I

am going to do jnow is just review the allegations in each

one of these indictments to make. sure you understand them,

to make sure yéu agree with the terms of these Indictments,

and ask you whéther you plead guilty or not guilty to the
|

charge.
DEFENDANT% .Yes, sir.
|
THE'COURT% All right, sir. The first Indictment I

have, 2011 GS %8 2048, was true billed by the Grand Jury

|
murder. ‘

: \
The alleg%tions are that you did in Orangeburg County

l
on May 16, 2012, and this was an Indictment for attempted

on or about.Apfil 23rd, 2011, with the intent to kill, -~

attempt to kill Stanley Bowman with malice aforethought,
|

| .
either expressior implied, by shooting a gun at the vic-
\

tim. Do you understand what the allegations of this In-

dictment are?

DEFENDANT Yes.

THE COURT: Okay, as & result of this event, the State

_ after talking with your attorneys is allowing you to plead

8
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to assault-and battery of a high and aggravated nature.

Is that correct?

DMFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: OKay, how do you plead to this charge of
assault and battery of a high and aggravated ﬁature, guilty
or . . |

DEFENDANT: I plead guilty.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Wannamaker. The next In-
dictment I have is 2011 GS 38 371 which was true billled
by the Grand Jury on April 20, 2011, and it is also a
charge for attempted murder.

The allegations are that this occurred in Orangeburg
County on or about January 8, 2011, and it alleges that
you with intent to kill attempted to kill with malice
aforethought, either express or implied, Daniel Gershan
Edgar Mayes, by shooting toward his head while he lay on
the ground.

Do you understand the allegations contained in this
Indictment?

DEFENDANT : Yeé, sir.

THE COURT: Okay, do you understand as a result of
this event youf attorneys havg.talked with the State and
the State has allowed you to plead to the cha;ge of assault
and battery of a high and aggravated nature. Is that cor-
rect?

9
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DEFENDANT: ' Yes, sir.

THE COURT: How do you plead to this charge of as-
sault and battery of a high and aggravated nature? |

DEFENDANT:, I plead guilty.

THE COURT:| Thank you, sir.

SOLICITOR: Thank you, Your Honor. The first inci-

! :

dent took place|on January 8, 2011. It happened around
|

five in the morning. It took place at
\

' I pelieve that is actually an incident location known as

\
|
the Dancer Club.

| .
Your Honor, the victim in that case is Daniel Mayes.

It is my unders%anding that Mr. Mayes and Mr. Wannamaker
had been acquai#tances for some time before this incident.

According to Mr. Mayes, he and Mr. Wannamaker got into
a physical altegcation at the club that night in which the
Defendant Wannawaker pulled out a handgun and fired several
shots possibly %oward the ground.

|

One of thé%e shots, Your Honor, hit Mr. Mayes in the
hand; got one o& his fingers.

The second inciéent, Your Honor, took place on April
23rd of 2011. This happenéd at the county fairgrounds in'
Orangeburg County.

The victim in this case, Your Honor, was a Stanley

Bowman. It is my understanding there was some sort of -a

party or a rec%ption at the fairgrounds that night inside
[
10
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one c¢f the buildings.

Mr. Bowman was outside of that building talking pn his
cell phone and a female was standing nearby. The Defendant
came cutside and he was upset. He believed that Mr. Bowman
was speaking with the female. The female was of some re-
latiqn'or friendship to either Mr. Wannamaker or Mr.
Wannamaker's brother.

At that point, Your Honor, Mr. Wannamaker and Mr.
Bowman exchanged words. Mr. Wannamaker, Your Honor, then
pulled out a gun and fired several shots; One of them
struck Mr. Bowman in the arm.

His prior record, Your Honor, is common law assault
and battery of a high and aggravated nature. I'm not sure
if he got time on the front end but I know he did end up
going to the Department of Corrections. It may have been
on more of a violation.

THE COURT: Okay-

SOLICITOR:  We've been in touch with each of these
victiﬁs although they are not present today. However, they
are in agreement with this plea.

Mr. Mellard, Your Honor, has calculated the jail time

- for Mr. Wannamaker that the State is in agreement with. .

THE COURT: Okay.
SOLICITOR. We agree that‘s the right number, and we
would just ask that Your Honor -- we're recommending a cap

11

11
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of ten years, Your Honor, and we'd ask Your Honor consider
that cap.
THE :COURT: Okay. All right.

Mr. Mellard, Mr. Wannamaker indicated that you went

over the evideqce.and his constitutional rights with him?

: |
MR,"MELLA%D: Yes;, sir.

THE COURTQ .And after reviewing the evidence and ad-

vising him of the law, he has indicated to you that he

|
wishes to plead guilty?

|
MR. MELLA%D: Yes, sir.

| . v s . .
THE COURTT Do you believe it .is in his best interest

to plead,guilt§ to these charges?
\

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

|
THE COURTL You believe it is in his best interest to-

|
1
|
i
|

do so?

MR. MELLA%D: Yes, sir.

THE COURT% All right. _Mr. Wannamaker, you heard

“what the Solicitor told me about the circumstances that

| )
led to your ar%est on both of these charges, is that cor-

|
\
rect? !

DEFENDANT Yes, sir.:

THE COURT: He also told me you had a prior ABHAN, is

that correct?

DEFENDANT Misdemeanor ABHAN.

THE COURT: A misdemeanor ABHAN -- okay.

|
12 |
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DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Nothing else, is that correct?

DEFENDANT: No, sir. |

THE COURT: Ali right, Mr. Wannamaker. Do you under-
stand if I accept your guilty plea to these charges, again,
they will show up as convictions on your record and each
one counts as a strike? Dq;you understand that?

DEFENDANT: Yes. |

THE COURT: Okay. You know you've got ten days to
appeal my decision?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you waht me to accept your guilty
plea to these two charges?

DEFENDANT: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Wannamaker, I find your
decision to plead guilty is freely, voluntarily and intel-
ligently made.

I find that you havé had the advice and counsel of a-
competent attorhéy or competent attorneys -- excuse me.

DEFENDANT: Yes; sir.

THE COURT: I find there is a factual basis for you
to plead guilty to each one of these charges, and I am
going to accept your guilty plea to each one of them

Mr. Mellard?

MR. MELLARD: Yes, sir. He's thirty-two years old as .

13

13
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|
|
|
|

you heard. He was working at (inaudible) and going to OC
Tech.

I would tell the Court that this looks bad on paper,
and we understand that, but in each of these situations
Mr. Wannamaker [did not seek. out the trouble.. These people
came to him to |cause trouble.

I will tellvthe Court that the victims in these cases

are people who |are well known to the Solicitor and the Pub-

lic Defender's Office. They are known because they've been

in trouble witﬁ the law before.
i
Eric beliéved these people were there to cause him
' T

harm. ﬂe's_pléading to two charges. The first charge

with Mr. Bowman at a birthday party for his mother. Eric
| ) -
had paid Two H@ndred Dollars to rent a place at the fair-

ground. His sister had put in another Two Hundred Dollars.

|
The victim had no right to be at this party but the

victim did come to the party. Problems resulted.
4 .

On the,seéond charge with Mr. Mayes, I will tell the

|
Court that took place at a club owned by Eric Wannamaker's

|
mother. |

Again, the victim had no business being there. He

was not wanted}there.

In these two incidents, in both of these things, Eric
. e . .

had a right to| be where he was and where the victims were

not welcome.

|
|
|
|
|
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THE COURT: All right.

MR. MELLARD: So Eric Wannamaker is not a person who
seeks out trouble. He has no:burglary convictions, no.drug
convictions. He pretty much keeps to himself with his
family. /

Tﬁe only charges he has resulted from a situation
where he believed he was going to be in dangér, either at
that point or in the future.

I would ask the.Court_to take all this into consider-
ation in sentencing him. He has family here who would like
to address the Court.

THE COURT: I°11 be happy to hear from them.

MR. MELLARD: Okay.

THE COURT: ' Come on up, please. Your name,
please, sir?

PASTOR HUGHES: I'm Pastor Samuel Hughes, past&r and
minister at Reconciliation.

THE COURT: Pastor Hughes.

PASTOR HUGHES: Yes, sir. Pastor at 1090 (inaudible)
Avenue. - |

THE COURT: All right. What would you like to tell
me, sir?

PASTOR HUGHES: I'm just pere to speak in behalf of
Eric, a fine young man. He was put in a bad situation,
and we had to make a decision, and I'm just here to ask for

15

15
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|
leniency and th§t you have as much mercy on him as you pos-
sibly can. «

I. think he;has great potential to really be productive
in the community.
THE COURT:| All right, and how long have you known
him? | |

PASTOR HUGHES: 1I've known him for over twénty years.

THE COURT: Okay. He attends your church?

PASTOR HUGHES: | Yes,. sir.

THE COURT:* Has he been active in the church?

PASTOR HUG%ES: Not fairly active but he comes, and
if I can hold o#to a little thread I hold tight to that to
Qet more. |

|

|
.THE COURT:
|

All right, sir, I understand. First you've

got to get themiin the door, and if you get them in the

door hopefully you can get them closer.
\

|
PASTOR HUGHES: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: All right, anything else you want to tell

1
. . |
me about him?

| : :
PASTOR HUGHES: He's just a fine young man. I think

the world of h%m.
THE COURTJ All right, I gppreciate it.
PASTOR HU#HES:A Thank you.
THE COURT: THank you, sir.
MR. GADSON: How are you, sir?

16
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THE COURT: .I‘m doing well.

MR. GADSON: I'm Calvin Gadson, and I'm one of the
deacons at the church. I work with the youth counsellor
and I have a program at the high school with troubled stu-
dents.

fhis one here I speak in his behalf. He's a fine
young man, and he does support the kids and we know he
has been around, and we're just asking the Court for mercy,
on behalf of his kids. We know a lot of kids‘that don't
have fathers. He's good to them, and being incarcerated --

we know he’s got to pay his debt to socdety but we pray

for mercy so he can get back with his family and be there

for his kids.

THE COURT: Okay, Mr. Gadson, thank .you.

MR. GADSON: Thank ydu, sir.

THE COURT: Yes, maam, your name?

MS. POLITE: (First name not audible) Polite.

THE COURT: Yes, maam, Ms. Polite.

MS. POLITE: I just wanted to let you know that I've
been dating Mr. Wannamaker prior to his incarceration, and
he would always accompany me to functions and if he felt
something was coming up he would say he wanted to leave-and
avoid the situation, which we always tried to do.

He has always been there for his kids as well as for
mine. Again, with your sentencing I wish you would take

17

17
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|
|
|
|
|
i
|
i
that into cons%deration.

He has a %ister who is in Charlotte and she sent a
letter but she | couldn't be here. 1'd like to read it to

you.

THE COURT: If you'd like to hand it up, you can do

that.
\

{Brief pa§se while letter handed up to be read by
!

. the Court) |

\
THE COURTT All right, anything else?

MS. POLITE: No, sir.

THE COURT: Is that it?

MR. MELLA#D: I think there is probably one more,

|
)
|
J,
:  Okay.

Your Honor.

THE COURT

'

i
MS. JEFFE#SON: How you doing, sir?
THE COURTL Doing fine. Your name, please, maam?
MS. JEFFERGON: I'm Sheryl Jefferson. "I'm the oldest
sister of Eric; 'My mom had eight children.

|
I'm just here to ask you to have mercy on Eric. He's

a wonderful inhividﬁal, very strong. The family needs him

and his:children need him.
(Portion %ot audible on cassette)-
Like the% say, trouble came to him. - He didn‘t go to
it.. Things hdppened and my brother didn't have a chance.

THE COURT: Thank you.

18
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MS. JEFFERSON: He try to prevent trouble but it came
to him anyway, and, like I say, his family needs him.

MR. MELLARD: Thank you, Your Honor. There is only
one other thing I want to say, and I think Eric wants to ad-
dress you briefly.

Hé has been in for six hundred and one days, and I
believe that's the time the Solicitor referred to.

THE COURT: Is that correct?

SOLICITOR: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Wannamaker, you've had a
lot of people say nice things about you. Did you want to
tell me anything?

DEFENDANT: Yés, sir.

THE COURT: Okay.

DEFENDANT: - First I want to say I appreciafe my friends
and family for being so supportive, and, I mean, I know
I'm in a situation that don't look good.

Like they say, I mean, these guys are known -- they
got a reputation where I felt if I didn't do it in time
or at that moment then I would have been the victim, if
not dead, at that one point in time.

I mean, I'm sure they know what type of people they

are, you know, ‘but it wasn't -- this was going to be a

trial because even though I felt that I did what I was

supposed to do, I did what I did to defend myself at that

19
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time, when it come to the elements of the law and the cir-

.cumstances, youl know, and the evidence, it didn't came in

my favor.

|

Even though I felt like I was right, in the law's eyes
it wasn't, if ybu know what I mean. So I'm here for those
reasonén |

I don't g& around to start no trouble. I'm a person
that don’'t do no drugs, I don't drink when 1 get paid. I
don't do nothing at all. I speil my kids. 1I_got eight
kids and I support them and am there for them if they need
me.

My sister came to see me yesterday. and she told me --

she said, we need you, and she told me sometimes you just

got to call the police, but at the time -- sometimes you

feel if you doA‘t do what you got to do at that time it's
I .
]
going to be you.
|

All I'm s%ying-is that I don't look for no trouble.

It comes to me% I want them to stay away from me, stay

away from my f?mily, you know. I'm not going to let no-

body do nothiné. These guys -- they’'ve been known to do
\

things. They'fe like dogs, chasing around people, kids,

fightinngther%people, other dogs, like dogs.

|

So even though.I get put in a situation with that .

‘ A
going on, you %now -- I just want to ask you to give me

~another chanceL even though I got this time. I ask that

20 |
|
|
|
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you consider that and all the circumstances in the case. I
ask that you think about and consider a suspended sentence.

That's what I -ask today. 'I appreciate it, Your

" Honor. .

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Wannaméker.

UNKNOWN PERSON SPEAKING: Your Honor, if I may just
add one thing?

THE COURT: Yes, maam.

UNKNOWN PERSON: Pretty much eQerybody on this side
of the Courtroom is friends or family of Mr. Wannamaker.
He does have an extensivé support group.

He has alluded to the extensive discussions we've
had about these charges. Mr. Wannamaker has been forth-
right.

He's been very involved with us, and we have discussed
problems we might have with a self defense theory. Ulti-
mately he is standing before you taking responsibility for
his actions. *

He tells me this: is all over with and he'll deal with
whatever time he has to do. Then when he gets out, he's
going to stay home. That's all he has to do -~ stay home,
and I believe he means it.

Thank you for the Court's time.

THE COURT: All right, thank you.

I'm going to take a few minutes so I can think about

21
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something.

(Brief pause in proceeding)

THE COURT: 'All right. Mr. Wannamaker, I have appre-
;iated what you have said, and I have appreciated what
your family has said.

Also, I think the Solicitor's Office was appropriate

in changing the charges, you know, and giving you a cap.

That was appropriate as well.

|

The problem I have with'your case -- I understand or

|

think I undersqand the circumstances but the problem I have

|

is you shouldn!t have a gun and you shouldn't been shooting
\

people. ‘

I understgnd you were worried about that and worried

they were going to do something to you, but the gun just
bothers me. O#ay? You shouldn't have one, shouldn't be
carrying one 1¥kenthat, you know.
You know Lhat if you-get into any moré trouble you're
in a bad way. ibkay? So I'm hopeful that what you've told
|

me is honest and sincere. I think it is but I can't look

into the futur?.

!

You've dope two events, and I would have hoped you would
have learned f}om the first one and not done the second -one,
but you didn't. So I have real compgting;thoughts>about
how I should sentence you on this, to be honest with you.

However, after saying all of that, what I'm going. to
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do -~ the sentence of this Courtvin each one of these cases

is that you be committed to the State Department of Correc-

tions for a period of nine years.
The sentences are concurrent, and I1'll give you credit
for the six hundred and one days.

———— END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD ———-
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'CERTIFICATE
I, HARRIET,P. BENNETT, Official Court Reporter for
South Carolina Court Administtation, hereby certify that
the foregoing Tianscript was prepared from records of Harry
Dot Walker to tﬁe=best of my ability, having been heard in

the Court of General Sessions for Orangeburg County on

Bugust 7, 2012,

FURTHER,'Tbat I am neither of kin nor counsel to any

party to this action, nor do I have any interest in the

matter..

October 16, 2013

28




Ta

FORM 3
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA . ) w0
b MW IEye CIN HIF COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
County of Oranqe U(‘q R PP, _
) i B0 13- P-38- 00T ‘ 7
ErncK Nannamakfzr 321756 " Co
Fult name and prison namber (i any ) of Applicant }
)
v. )
) APPLICATION FOR
) .
State of South Carolina ) POST-CONVICTION RELIEF
' )
)
)

INSTRUCTIONS « READ CAREFULLY

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court, it shall be in writing (legibly

handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicant und verified (notarized): and it shall set forth in

concise form the answers to each applicable question. 1f necessary, applicant may furnish his answer to a
particular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clear to
which question any such continued answer refers.

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury.  Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that all answers are true and correct,

It the application is taken in forma pauperis. it shall include an alfidavit (attached at the back of
the form) sctting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and
costs of the proceedings. When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of
Court tor the County in which the applicant was convicted.

I Place of detention Kecshaw Cocrectional  Tustidudinn

2 Name and Tocation ol Court which imposed sentence _Figsh  Tudieial.  Couct i

the Stoke o Sadh Carolins_Cuunhy_of . Ocangebucy. N

Name(s) of co-detendant(s) (itany) _aone,

-

4 Fhe indictment number or numbers (i known) upon which and the otfenses for which

sentenee was imposed:
() 201l 6S3€~ 037!
(h)

25



N

6.

( (

() S A — ——
The date upon which s}cnlcngc wats imposed and the terms of the sentence:
DR YIC Sy R Y SR 0 R B
0 _Qeacs )
J \
‘

(<) -
Check whether a finding of guilty was made: B
(@) alter a plea of guilty N

(b)  afteraplea ut‘x:mt guilty

N
() atter a plea of polo contendere

Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?
Ao ~

[ you answered "yes" to (7). list:

(a) the name of each Court to which you appealed:

\
{
| -
I
l
|
I

{b) the result in ca;ch such Court to which you appealed:

(c) the date of cach such result:

ii.
iii. . ‘
() i known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such
! .
results: !
) \
L. !
-— - ,...’. v rm—— e - —— i im—r— ¥ 8 S tmm o ae s
i N
|
1

|
| .
Iy ou answered “no iln (7). state your l'L‘il\UlH Jur not so appealing:

) Dekled W aﬂbrrg didet informed me on

/ I l‘g -‘RSIP} / pl((' i5 i 'HE
3‘.;?;;;; ‘f‘lﬂt Jf il Y ol W dociziog W 0o,
s g

" ol T waald Gl on Hoe new law
{s0 wds m Mwlzndm
ﬁv\“’ T woaId?‘ seck G570 of ™Y senkce with 90 me s20d work

ccedids.

\
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
|
|




10.

27

£r _Lnepﬁeaﬁw, A%@J‘Mé

Co unﬁ

g

ggn ¢t

State concisely the grounds on w hich you base )om "Hchtmn llmt you are being held in
custody unlaw ully: FreEa” C “’

@  Loefleckive  Assislance  Counse F
(b WMiscaceaoe o Toslice. |

(¢) v

State coneisely and in the same order the facts which support cach of the grounds set out
in (10 .
(@) ‘IM)L_M@W/ r}g/{/ g/’,ér/ a/,frm ot /g/‘o«;« ﬂﬁM
(b) J .s O‘L‘z’l ran o w/ ’ p

) s

Prior to this application have you filed with respect to this conviction:

() any petition in a State Court under South Cgm!ina Law? NO

(b) any petition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions
relief? \JO '

(¢) any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,

if :my; already speeified in (8)? MO

(d) any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any uther Court? _p{Q

IF you answered “yes” to any part of (12). list with respect to each petition, motion or

application:

(a) the specific nature thereof:

i

T

e o
i\" .. e e e -+ .- e s . U,  he immeme m e emetemime i - S Sl ——————— s ———
{h) the name and location of the Court in whivh cach was tiled:

-



the disposition thereol®

the date of cach such disposition:

T

if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such

disposition:

|

4. Tas any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this or any other Court,

State or Federal, in any petition, motion or upplication which you have filed?

18]

h

(2)
i

(h)
i

. [fyou answered "_\'cs'L to (14) identify:

which grounds have been presented:

the proceedings in which cach ground was raised:

Reviwd 3 bty




16,

Ifany ground set foeth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Court. State or

Federal, set forth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not

previously been presented:

(a)
{b)
(©)

Were you represented by an attorney at any time during the course of:

()
(b)
(¢)
(d)

(v)

your arraignment a

your trial. iFany?

nd plea? ye3
J

your sentencing? yfeg

your appeal, ifany. from the judgnient of conviction or the imposition of

sentence?

preparation. presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or

applications with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

If you answered "yes” to one or more parts of (17), list:

(a)

(h)

i,

the name and address of each altorney who represented you:

@ TLe Oran&e ﬁ._u? (‘2 ,!ﬁ)—:;r Qoueruae @70 veo’c-(

the proceedings at which eiuch such attorney represented you:

Plea arra/gnmen} and. amknmj

ta

Reviwd 3

2o

29



C <

19.  State clearly the n.lmh)nu seek in filing this .1ppl|uno;1,, |

Dﬂéﬂae_cmmgtkﬂ:h‘o_mm@

0. Are you now under seintence from any other court that you have nat challenged?
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

‘ ) VERIFICATION
County of LQACM% ‘ . )

L Erick [A‘,an(mmakeﬁ # 32175 . being duly sworn

upon my oath, depose and say that | have subscribed to the foregoing application; that | know the
contents thereof? that it includes every ground known to me for vacating. setting aside or
correcting the conviction and:sentence attacked in this application: and that the matters and

allegations therein set forth are true.
££ ,(”,L‘—::%J

SWORN to and subscribed before me this SR

day of u""&‘f:r‘ , 20l
Cc&h\,cu., Q Oé’hw\/ (L.S)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
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APPLICATIONEO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
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IN'SUPPORT THEREOF

I __Er:ct’_\ (A Baﬂma_kﬂ' # 24750 . hereby apply lor leave to
praceed in this action without prepayment of fees or costs or security therefor, In support of my
application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following faets are true:

(n | am the applicant in this action and [ believe | am entitled to redress.

(2) Because of iny poverty | am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give

security thereof. '
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SWORN or affirmed to and subseribed before me this

22~ dayof fm%,_. 20

Norwry Public

My Commission Expires: WM Gamminion Bxpiren Docomss a2, a8
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-show this Court;

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF ORANGEBURG | )  FORTHE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
)
Erick Wannamaker, #321756, i | ) 2013-CP-38-0719
y )
Applicant, | )
, | ) o
. | ) RETURN
i )
State of South Carolina, i )
i )
Respondent )
)

In response to the post-conviction relief application filed June 4, 2013, 'Respondent would

L

| Applicant is presently conﬁned in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant
to orders of commitment of the CJlerk of Couﬁ for Orangebwé County. Applicant was‘ true bill
indicted during the April 2011 of the Orangeburg County .Grand Jury for Attempted Murder
(2011-GS-38-0371) and Possessicin of a Firearm During the Commission of a Violent Crime
(2011-GS-38-0372). Robert Douglas Mellard, Esquire, represented Applicant. On August 7,
2012, Applicant appeared before t:he Honorable Edgar W. Dickson and pled guilty to the lesser

included offense of Assault and Battery of a High and Aggravated Nature. Judge Dickson

sentenced Applicant to confinement for nine years; the remaining weapons charge was dismissed
|
pursuant to the plea. Applicant did not appeal his conviction or sentence.
Attached herewith and incorporated herein are the records of the Orangeburg County

Cletk of Court regarding the subject convictions, Applicant's records from the South Carolina

1of4




Department of Corrections, and the guilty plea transcript'. Respondent reserves the right to
amend this Return upon receipt of any relevant materials.

II.

In his current Application for post-conviction relief, Applicant alleges that he is being »

held in custody unlawfully for the following reasons:
1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel; and
-“I was not informed on the right appeal right after discussing not being
satisfied with the judge’s decision.”
-“Also my attorney had me in beleif [sic] thatl would be serving 65% of
whatever sentence that was opposed by the judge because of the law and
sentencing guidelines has changed for violent offense ?
2. “Miscarriage of justice.”
Any claims not specifically enumerated in the post-conviction relief Applidation or amendments
will be opposed by the State at an evidentiary hearing, and the State will seek summary dismissal
of vague or general claims at an evidentiary hearing. S.C. Code §17-27-50. All amendments
should be made well in advance of an evidentiary hearing by counsel of record. Rule 11,
SCRCP.
IIL.

In his Application, Applicant alleges ineffective assistance of counsel. In a post-
conviction relief action, the applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in his
application. M@L@, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application alleges
ineffective assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, the applicant must prove that "counsel's
conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial cannot be

relied upon as having produced a just result.” Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 5.Ct.

2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

! Applicant’s guilty plea transcript has been ordered and will be forwarded upon recipt.

20f4
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| . ) . .
The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume that counsel

[
rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

professional judgment. Strickland, 466 U.S. 668. The applicant must overcome. this
\

presumption in order to receive reiieﬁ Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).
- |
The reviewing court appliles a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective
assistance of counsel. First, the anplica.nt must prove that counsel's performance was deficient.

. - . ’
Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its "reasonableness under

g _ .
professional norms." Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625, citing Strickland. Second,

|

counsel's deficient performance must have prejudiced the applicant such that "there is a

reasonable probability that, but fo‘r counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding
would have been different." Chém[, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to
guilty plea counsel, the applicant must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for

counsel's alleged errors, he would|not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial.

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 106|S.Ct. 366, 88 L.Ed. 2d 203 (1985).

Respondent submits that f\pplicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
\

test. However, the allegation of éneffective assistance of counsel probably raises questions of
| .

fact that the record does not conclusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent requests an

evidentiary hearing to fully resolvie this issue. &ag Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d
247 (1983). | |

i LW

Each and every allegatioxil contained within the Application not hgreinbefore either

expressly admitted, qualified or explained is hereby denied.
. \
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| V.
WHEREFORE, having made its Return, the State requests that an evidentiary hearing be
held solely on the issue of ineffective assistance of counsel.
Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

KAREN C. RATIGAN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN E. HARRIGAN
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, S.C. 29211

By: Aleapo € tasugyo

Attornep;q for the Respondﬁ

&g@g{ﬂ_@ 013.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF ORANGEBURG | ‘ ‘

|

|

| |

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
|

|

|

| 2013-CP-38-0719

ERICK WANNAMAKER, #321 7‘|56
| |

Applicant,
|
\
\

vs AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Respondent,|

V\./vvvv\./vvvvvvvvv

1. I am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this
is a proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following
person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Jonathan Waller, Esq. :

The Law Office of Jonathan Waller, LLC
1720 Main Street

| Suite 104

‘ Columbia, SC 29201

DATED this 30" day of September, 2013.

énheimer, Légal Assistant
For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLIN COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COUNTY OF ORANGEBURG 2013-CpP-38-0719
ERICK WANNAMAKER TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
VS.

MAY 18, 2015
ST. GEORGE, sSC

—— e e e e

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BEFORE:
THE HONORABLE MAITE MURPHY
APPEARANCE S:

JONATHAN D. WALLER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for the Applicant

J. CLAYTON MITCHELL, ESQUIRE
Attorney for the State

Ruth L. Mott, RPR, CRR
Certified Court Reporter
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WITNESS

ERICK R. WANNAMAKER
MR. WALLER
MR. MITCHELL

ROBERT DOUGLAS MELLA
MR. MITCHELL
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MR. MITCHELL: Your Honor, may it please the Court,
we're going to go forward with Mr. Erick Wanhamaker versus
the State of South Carolina. It's 2013-CP-38-00719.

Mr. Wannamaker was indicted by the Orangeburg County grand
jury for two counts of-attemptéd murder. He was represented
on these charges by Mr. Doug Mellard and Ms. Peggy Hinds. He
pled guilty before Judge Dickson on August 7, 2012. He pled
guilty there to the lesser included -- or he waived
presentment to two counts of ABHAN in exchange for dismissal
of the attempted murder charges. He was sentenced toc nine
years imprisonment. He did not file an appeal on those
convictions or sentences.

He's filed this application for post-conviction relief
on June 4th, 2013, where he's alleged that counsel was
ineffective for failing to advise him that he would be
required to serve only 60 percent of his sentence. We filed
a return September 30th, 2013, and I'd note for the record
that Mr. Wannamaker is present and represented by
Mr. Jonathan Waller, and ét this time I'1ll turn it over to
him.

THE COURT: Mr. Waller.

MR. WALLER: Thénk'you, Your Honor. If I can clarify
just a little bit as to Mr. Wannamaker's allegations. Your
Honor, it's his contentién that he was informed by his

attorneys that instead of 85 percent, that he -- his charge
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he's currently serving, he would be serving 65 percent. And
in the alternative that during the plea, the solicitor
changed their -- thejplea agreement from a cap of ten to then
recommending ten yeais during the actual plea ceremony or
plea hearing and that that was a =-- that his attorneys were
ineffective for failing to attempt to withdraw his plea at-
that time.

At this time I would call Erick Wannamaker.

THE COURT: qu‘Wannamaker, if you'd come over here to
the witness stand.

 ERICK R. WANNAMAKER,

being first duly swofn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER:

Q. I need you to speak up just a little bit for me. I know

you're a little soft:spoken. She has to take down everything

that you say.

A. Okay.

Q. Mr. Wannamaker, how old are you?

A. I'm 34 years old.

Q. Okay. And wheré are you from?

A. I was born in New York, but I stay in Orangeburg.

Q. How long have jou lived in Orangeburg?
. Since I was eight years old.

Q. Okay.

a. Yes, sir.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER

Do you have any family here?

(@]

I do.

=

Q. Who all lives here?
A. Well, right now my sisters and my brothers, they stay
here. My stepfather and my mom, she just passed, so she was

living here.

Q. I'm sorry to hear that.
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Mr. Wannamaker, I want to take you back to January 8th

of 2011. Do you remember that day?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. And did you get arrested that day?

A. No, sir.

Q. Well, did you get arrested from something stemming from
that day?

A. Yes, sir.

0. And what did you get arrested for?

A. Attempted murder.

Q. Okay. And you got a lawyer for that charge?

A. I was appointed a public defender.

Q. And who was that?

A. Mr. Mellard, Mr. Douglas Mellard.

Q. Okay. And were you locked up or were you able to make

bond after that?

A. I made bond.
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 6

Q. While you were out on bond for that charge, were you and

Mr. Mellard able to meet?

A. No, sir.

Q. Okay. Why were you not able to meet with him?

A. Because I just ~-- I think the first time I was éupposed
to go to —-- to roll call I missed roll call because another

incident happened in April.

0. Okay. So there just wasn't time between then and when

you picked up another charge for you all to meet?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. When did you pfck up that other charge?

A. It was April 18th, I believe.

Q. Aﬁd also of 20117

A, Yes.

Q. And what chargé was that?-

A. That was also attempted murder charge.

Q. Were you able to make bond again?

A No. When I go£ locked up, they didn't give me a bond.
Q. Okay. Now, did Mr. Mellard represent you on that charge
as wéll?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Now, yo@ —-- in your meetings with Mr. Mellard,

what did you all talk about?
A. We discussed the charges, all of the charges, even 2006

charge that -- that I still had pending, and the new --= the
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 7

new charges, and that's basically what we talked about.

Q. What was the 2006 charge?

A. It was assault and battery with intent to kill.
Q. And that was from 20067

A. Yes.

Q. Do you know why it was pending that long?

A. No. I started going to roll call. They said they would
call me and they never did call me and the charges came back
up when the January 2011 charges came up. And then when the
April charges came up, they just kept the 2006 charge as
well.

0. Okay. Had you spent any time in the county detention
center on that 2006 charge?

A. Yes, I did. And then I went to prison. When I went to
prison, the charge was still pending. |

Q. Okay. So you went to prison after, while that charge
was still pending?

A. Yes, for a misdemeanor ABHAN charge.

Q. Okay. Now, I want to talk about the 2011 charges for a
" little bit. Did you and Mr. Mellard discuss the elements of
those two charges?

“ A. You mean like...

Q. .What the Staté would have to show against you.

A. Well, it was already —-- we talked about it and I told

him what happened. I told him, you know, what I did and how
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION. BY MR. WALLER 8

I was willing to plea in self-defense.

talked to me and he

far as the elements,

And, you know, he
Fold me a lot of things, you know, but as

as far as what they have to have, I just

assumed that they re%lly -- you know, I don't remember, but

I'm sure they already had everything because I was willing to

accept responsibility for the charge and what happened and
|

there was a reason bghind it.

Q.. Okay.
A. So we talked about it.
Q. Okay. Now, you were evaluated before you plead guilty;

is that right?
A. . Yes, sir.
Q. = Okay. And all
stand trial?

sir.

A, Yes,

Q. Did you and Mr.

that you might have?

that came back that you were competent to

Mellard discuss any potential defenses

A. Yes, we did.
Q. Okay. What did you all talk about?
A. It just -- we kind of -- we kind of -- I just felt we,

kind of didn't get along, but we talked about it, but I.

just —- I just kind

of felt that he was kind of just

frustrated with my type -- my situation ahd, you. know, me

wanting to plea in self-defense and me having to have

evidence and stuff like that.

Just -- it just, I think
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 9

because of all the charges that I had, he wasn't, you know,
convinced that, you know, my reason for me doing whatever I
felt I had to do, you know, as far as the -- the assault and
batteries and the attempted murders or whatever, -

0. Okay. Well --

A. So I just felt he was kind of frustrated with me.

Q. When you say "plea self-defense," what are you saying? ‘
A. I was going -- I was going to plea in self-defense
because of the -- the victims in the case, they was just

known for different stuff, people jumping on people, shooting
people, and they've been getting away with it in the
neighborhood and doing all kind of stuff and, you know, they
had a reputation and I was trying to explain that tec him and
explain that to them and, you know, they -- you know, he --
he kind of got it, you know, with the help of Ms. Hinds.

And, you know, I had to go and try to get him relieved
off my case because, you know, we kind of just had
differences. I didn't feel that he was helping me, but
Ms. Hinds, with the help of Ms. Hinds and him together, it
came together and it kind of got a whole lot better as far
as ——

Q. Okay. Let me back you up just a little bit.

Did you and Mr. Mellard or you and Ms. Hinds or all

three of you all, did you all discuss what evidence the State

actually had?
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 10
i Well, we did dilscuss —-- yes, we discussed it and, you
know, we just -- we talk about the -- the statements and

stuff and the witnesSes that we probably would have, buﬁ the
main thing is the seif—defense, the theory that Ms. Hinds
felt that it just wo?ld have been hard to actuaily prove
that, but she was willing to go until the offer came about,
when the offer came about I guess with the both of them. We
just considered that;it will be in my best interest to take
the plea and not takg a chance.
Q. Okay. Now, youjall were actually about ready to start a
trial; is that right?
A. Yes, we was goihg to trial actually the same week that I
went to take the pléé.
Q. Okay. Now, what did you and Mr. Mellard oxr all three éf
you all talk about ih you making your decision to plead
guilty?
A; We talked abouﬁ all the charges that I had. They said
that, okay, you got -- you got the two new charges and you
got the old charge, énd even 1f you beat this charge, they
gonna plead. They gonna have you go back to trial on the
other charge, and every charge that I go to court on, they
gonna make me go to;trial on.

And if I beat one, I go to trial on the other one, but
if I get convicted ﬁor one, then they gonna give me the max

on it. Once I get the max on it, they gonna go ahead and
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 11

take me to court on the other one. They take me to court on
the other one, they gonna career me out and I probably end up
with a life sentence due to the two violent offenses.

Q. Okay. So you came to the decision to plead guilty; is
that right?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. What was your understanding of what you were
pleading to, what the plea agreement was?

A. The plea agreement was that I had a zero to ten. They
said that it was gonna be up to the discretion of the judge
and that solicitor would make a recommendation, not even my
attorneys. They can't make a recommendation. TI kept asking
them, but they said we can't make a recommendation because
it's up to the judge. They gonna leave everything up to ther
judge.

So I was like, "Well, what about the charges?" And I
was like, you know, talking about 2006 charge. They said
they was gonna drop that charge. They was gonna get me to
plead to the two ABHAN charges. So I said, "Well, what about
my plea because I been in the county on the 2006 charge and
went to prison on the charge?"

And so they said they would talk to the solicitor and
try to get them to give me time credit for the 2006 charge.

But so I was asking about, you know, the law being

changed being 85 to 65 and 65 to 51 and we talked about it.
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 12

They said I have to check on it. I have to check on it. So
when I was incarcerated on my last incarceration for ABHAN,
it was nonviolent.

So, you know, vae been reading the law books and going
to the law library r@cently, so, you know what I'm saying? T
kind of know the difference in the law changing in 2010 and
the law before that now, but I didn't know that then, but I
was under the assumption that it was a nonviclent offense.

So I asked them, you know, "Am I gonna be nonviolent?
Am I gonna be nonviolent and did the law change?"

They said they was gonna check on it. But then I was
like -- we talked about the credit that I was gonna get and I
was supposed to be getting some of the credit that I had on
the 2006 charge. And they said -- well, they said they would
talk to the solicitor about if.

And they went apd they talked, but everything was fine
and I was gonna get the credit for the 2006 charge until the
day we went to court. And we didn't -- the day we wen£ to
court, they said, no, they're not gonna give you all that
credit, but they're gonna give you 180 déys of it.

So I was like, you know —-- but they, you know, still

. spoke me, but I was still kind of skeptical about accepting

the plea and -- but T thought about the zero to ten, and then
they said "Well, youigot zero to ten. I don't think they

will give you all ofiit," which they didn't give me all of
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 13

it. They gave me all of it but a year, so I guess she was
correct, but I didn't think they was gonna give me almost all
of the ten years.
Q. Mr. Wannamaker, you just threw a lot of information at
us. Let me back you up a little bit.

The January 2011 charge that you were originally charged
with attempted murder; is that right?
A. Yes.
Q. What did you actually plead to?
A. I pled to ABHAN.
Q. Okay. ABHAN -- because it was a 2011 charge, it was the
new ABHAN; is that right?
A. Well, yes; because up under the new charge, but I
didn't -- that wasn't my intentions. I didn't think I was
pleading up under no 2000 —--
Q. Okay. And the April 2011 charge, what were you
originally charged with?
A. Attempted murder.

Q. Okay. And what did you actually plead guilty to?

A. ABHAN.

Q. Okay. And the 2006 charge, what happened to that
charge?

a. It was —-- they dismissed the charge.

Q. Okay. So your understanding was you were pleading

guilty to the two reduced charges from attempted murder to
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 14

ABHAN and they were Qoing to dismiss the 2006 charge; is that

right? /
A. Yes.
!
Q. ‘And that you were going to be sentenced under a cap of

ten years; is that right?
A. Yes. |
Q. Okay. Now, you}mentioned some credit from the 2006
charge. Why were yoﬁ given credit for the 2006 charge on the
2011 charge? What wés your understanding of why you were
given credit?
A. It wasn't —-- it wasn't understanding. I just -- you
know, it was more like I felt 1ike an incentive to go ahead
and accept the plea, it was just my understanding that, okay,
they're just gonna give me 180 days. And if I would have
took the trial, I was just saying that, you know, I just felt
it was kind of like ;ncentive because it wasn't guaranteed
that I was, you knowb I could have got that.

They didn't hav? to give it to me, and because they knew
that if I didn't get none of the credit, I probably wouldn't

have pled guilty there then.

Q. Okay.
A. So I would have went on and went to trial.
Q. So you testified that you asked both Mr. Mellard and

Ms. Hinds about the ﬁharge being 85 or 65 percent. Did you

ever get an answer to that?
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, WALLER 15

A. No. They just said they was gonna look into it. They
was gonna look into it. .

0. Now, when the plea hearing actually started, what was
your understanding of the range of years that you were
looking at?

A. I was looking at a zero to ten and the discretion was up
to the judge, but then, you know, I just didn't think that I
was gonna get all of it, almost all of it anyway. But I
thought the way they was talking, it's like they just -- they
just had-me, you know, with good hopes, like, you know, you
gonna be all right. 1It's gonna be all right. They're not
gonna give you all of it, you know. I got almost all of it.
Q. Okay. Did the solicitor, during the plea, change the

plea agreement?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.

A. Solicitor did, because before I was going to court,
everything was all right as far as me getting -- it was a

whole bunch of credif time towards the 2006 charge that I had
that I was incarcerated because it was pending. But yes,
because I just thought that they was gonna give me the time
credit for the charges that -- the 2006 charge that I had
credit towards the other charges I've been incarcerated
because I still had all of them pending.

Q. Okay. Did you notice when the solicitor asked the judge
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER l6

to give you the ten &ears?
A. When he said I &ecommend the cap, and to be honest, it's
a lot in the transcrﬁpt that I -- that -- that's not in fhe
transcript that was said and I heard was said and it's not in
the transcript and —} and that I remember that's.éctually not
in the transcript thét should have been in the transcript
that would have saidjmore. You know I'm saying?

It's just like it's been modified. Not modified to; you
know, hurt me or to Eelp me, but, like, more important things
that I felt that was important that I thought I heard was no£

in the transcript. So when he said it sounded like he was

saying more like he Wanted me to have all of it, yes.

Q. But did you notice it at the time? Did it stand out to
you??
A. No, I can't == I can't say that I do because I done read

my transcript, so I know what it says, so I'm not going to
say that I noticed i&.

Q. Did your attorn@y clarify what the plea agreement
actually was on the &ecord after the solicitor changed?

A. No, he didn't éay that. -

Q. Okay.

A. Say nothing th&t the solicitor said, recommended the
cap.

Q. Okay.

A. The maximum. |
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 17

0. Okay. Did you bring it to his attention that it had
changed?

A, No, not right then. I wasn't satisfied with it at the
beginning when I talked with Ms. Hinds after the plea, and
she —- you know, she just said, you know, you can go back on
ineffective. And I said, you know, I didn't want to do that
because she was ——- they was, you know, she wés really good to
me and sﬁe helped me out a iot.

Mr. Mellard,.he helped me out, you know, when they was
together and I felt like they really did a good job and, you
know, I kind of -- they been -- I just felt they did all
right and I didn't want them to feel like they didn't do what
they was supposed to do or did the best they could, you know,
but I just felt something wasn't right.

Q. You testified earlier that you went to prison on an
ABHAN charge before; is that right?
A. Yes.

Q. When was that?

>

That was in‘—— that was in 2007.

Okay. And who was yoﬁr attorney for that charge?

A. Mr. Mellard.

Q. Did you and Mr. Mellard discuss your prior record when
talking about the 2011 charges?

A. No, not the prior record. We talked about the prior

charge from the 2006 incident, but the only other charge I
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ERICK WANNAMAKER -~ DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 18

ever had on my record was the ABHAN charge.

Q. But he represented you you said?
A, Yes.
Q. So he knew you had a previous ABHAN?

A. And I was incar?erated and I didn't -- and I haven't
went to court the whgle time.

Q. After you plead%guilty, did you all come back in front
of the judge at one ﬁoint? |

A. For the 2006 chérge?

0. No, sir. Afterfyou plead guilty in front of

Judge Dickson, did you all come back in front of him?

yi Yes. I had -- me and Mr. Mellard went back, because
part of my plea agregment thét I was telling him about my
godmama not being able to come see me. And during my last. --
my last incarceration, she wasn't able to come see me.

And then when I;talked to Mr. Mellard and Ms. Hinds
about it, they said,j"We'll talk to the judge,™ but then
when =-- after the pléa was over with, I told Mr. Mellard, I
said, you know, "We éidn't tell him about my mom, my godmom
being able to visit."

So he brought mé back in front of the judge and we spoke
to the judge and theLjudge said that when you get where
you're going, get with Mr. Mellard and let me know and I do
whatever I need to do to get them -- allow them —-- her to be

able to visit me. And I got letters in here from him and he

1
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 19

said he contacted Mr. Mellard to try to get her to be able to
be allowed to visit me but SCDC won't approve it. They

won't —— he can't. ‘

Q. Okay. But Judge Dickson asked that she be able to
visit; is that right?

A. Yes.

Q. And was that part of the plea agreement when you all
were going back and forth?

A. Yes, it was part of the reason wﬁy I did accept the zero
to ten that way.

Q. Okay. Had you known that the -- that what the solicitor
was asking for was ten years for an 85 percent sentence, what
would you have done? Would you have pled guilty?

A. No, I would have -- I would have went to trial, actually
would have went to trial. I was ready to go and I felt that,
you know, due to the guy's reputation and they records and
they capabilities, I had a chance. I just felt that I did,

so I would have went to trial.

Q. You thought you had a self-defense claim?
A. Yes.
Q. Mr. Wanhnamaker, I've asked all the questions that I have

of you. Is there anything you think I've left out or that
I've failed to mention to the Court that you want the judge
to be aware of?

A. I think =- I think you kind of got most of it. It's
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR.. WALLER

just that, you know,
ain't -~ I'm not --
everything. I appre

Q. Thank you. I

any questions Mr. Mi
Aa. Yes.
THE COURT: Cro

CROSS-EXAMINATION BY

|
|
hhve no further

|
everything -- I think that's it. I

I think you -- you kind of did

ciate it.
questions.

tchell has.

ss—examination.

MR. MITCHELL:

Q. Good morning, Mr. Wannamaker. -
A. How you doing, lsir?

i
Q. Pretty good. P&etty good.

Let's see. So
charges at one point

A. Yes.

you had three pending attempted murder

; is that right?

Q. Then you pled down, pled guilty to two ARHANsS.

\
A. Right. }
Q. - And then they Jismissed one of the attempted murders,
correct?
A. No. I apologize. I must have said that wrong. I

misinterpret what yo

u said at first. I had two attempted

murder charges and one assault and battery with intent to

kill separate.
Q. That's right.
charges from 2011, r

A. Yes.

One ABWIK from '06, two attempted murder

ight?

Please answer




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ERICK WANNAMAKER - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. MITCHELL 21
Q. Dismissed the ABWIK in exchange for your plea, right?

A. Yes.

Q. So the deal, in your eyes, was that they would -- there

would be a cap of ten years, correct?

A. Yes.

Q. And you received nine years, correct?
A. Yes.

0. So it wasn't outside of the cap?

A. No.

Q. Isn't that right?

Aa. Yes, sir.

Q. Okay. Now, your issue really is that you think you
should be serving 65 percent; is that correct? -

A. I was -under the assumption that I Would be up under the
nonviolent code to where I would be getting more credits and
good time. |

Q. So you think now you're serving time for -- you think

you'll be serving 85 percent of your nine=year sentence,

right?

A. Yes.

Q. Instead of 65 is what you're saying?

A. 65 percent, yes, sir ---

Q. Okay.

A, -- is what you'get when you —-- when you earn work

credits and good time.
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ERICK WANNAMAKER - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. MITCHELL 22
Q. So you pled guilty because you didn't want to risk going
to trial on attemptéd murder; is that right?
A. No, that ain't%why I pled guilty. I pled guilty because
my attorneys felt tﬂat this was —-- was in.my best interest
and I had an opporﬁqnity for zero to ten and I céuld have
went home. They sa#d I could have went home, but the judge
can go over ten, bué it's up to his discretion, so --
Q. And he was witﬂin the ten at nine, right?
A. Yes. w

MR. MITCHELL: %Okay. No further questions. Thank you.

THE COURT: An;thing further?

MR. WALLER: J@st one, Your Honor.
REDIRECT EXAMINATIOﬁ BY MR. WALLER:
Q. Mr. Wannamaker4 when you went to the Department of
Corrections on youréprior ABHAN, what percentage sentence
were you under? ‘
a. I was under thé 65 percent.

MR. WALLER: Nq further questions.

THE COURT: Yod may step down, sir. Thank you.

Any further wiﬂnesses?

MR. WALLER: Aﬁplicant rests, Your Honor.

THE COURT: MrJ Mitchell, do you have any witnesses?

MR. MITCHELL: iYour Honor, State calls Mr. Doug Mellard.

éOBERT DOUGLAS MELLARD,

being first duly swqrn, testified as follows:
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DOUG MELLARD - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MITCHELL 23

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MITCHELL:

Q. Good morning, Mr. Mellard.

a. Good morning.

Q. Thanks for being here with us today.

Let's see. How long have you been practicing law?

A. Since '97.

Q. Where are you currently employed?

A. Orangeburg Public Defender's Office.
Q. How long have you been there?

A. Since 2005.

0. How did you become involved with Mr. Wannamaker's case?
Aa. It was originally, I think it was transferred to me by
Ms. Hinds, I believe, in -- the first case I was involved

with, let me clarify this, it was the 2006 case, and that was
the first case I got. And when I got hislcase, I believe he
was in Turbeville Correctional Institution, so that's the
first case.

Q. So then he was charged in 2011 and you represented him
on those additional charges?

A. Correct. He got out of Turbeville and then he got two
more charges.

Q. Can you qive us a brief rundown of the facts of these
attempted murder charges?

A. The first allegation was November 10th, 2006. He

supposedly shot a fellow by the name of Terrence Carmichael.
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DOUG MELLARD - DIRECT EXAMINATION BRY MR. MITCHELL

I believe Carmichael

24

was shot in the head and the groin area,

and he was charged with assault and battery with intent to

kill based on that.
The next allega

there was a family g

tion was April 24th, 2011. Apparently

athering at the fairgrounds. At this

point he shot a Stanley Bowman, shot him in the upper arm and

left side of his bac
over him and tried t
go off.

And then he got

was outside of a club, Bonanza Inn Club.

k. And then it was alleged that he stood
o fire another shot, but the gun didn't
anothe; charge January 8, 2011. This

I believe his

family ran that club, maybe his mom, somebody like that.

Anyway, he shot a fe

1low by the name of Gamuel Mays. That's
|

|
the basic gist. of the charges.

Q. Okay.

this case?

Well, how did plea negotiations come about in

A. We were going to, getting ready for trial and just from

talking with the sol

;citor, and I believe the solicitor

was —-- maybe it wasn't Tommy Scott, but I believe it was. ——

it was either Scott
top of my head. But
get him the best dea
of ten.

Q.

A. The plea deal?

or Sorenson. .I don't remember. off the
just from talking with them, trying to

1 possible, we ended up working out a cap

So what was your understanding of the plea deal?

He would plead to -~ first of all, he
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DOUG MELLARD - DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR. MITCHELL 25

was charged under the new law. He had two charges of
attempted murder.

0. Right.

A, 'So we were going to reduce those charges to the new
assault and battery of a high and aggravated nature, and he

would plea to that for a cap of ten.

Q. Did you advise him of the plea deal before he entered
into it?
A. Oh, yes. Mm-hmm. BAnd it wasn't a last-second plea

deal. This is a number we'd been working out for some time.

Q. So negotiations had gone back and forth a bit?
A. Correct.

Q. And when you say change in the ABHAN, we keep hearing
new ABHAN. Can you éxplain a bit of that?
A. I guess back in 2006 there were -- there was assault and
battery with intent to kill and then there was ABHAN, which
was a misdemeanor ABHAN. They changed the law back in I
think 2010. I can't remember, June or something like that.
And they created the crime of attempted murder, and that was
zero to 30 years. It's most serious. It's all that kind of
stuff. Then they also created a statutory ABHAN, which is
below that. And then they created assault and battery first,
second and third.

So all those were new crimes —- well, they weren't new,

crimes but they were new statutory crimes that were created
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DOUG MELLARD - DIRECT EXAMINATION' BY MR. MITCHELL 26

bgck in 2010. So by pleading down from attempted murder, he
was pleading down tojthe statutory ABHAN.

Q. And all these cﬁarges would have been 20117

A. Correct. ’

Q. Or at least the two that he pled to would have been
under the new change?

A. Correct, under;the new rule.

0. On the 85/65 pe&cent, what did you advise Mr. Wannamaker
of the time that he;would serve, or did you even advise him
of that? |

A. If we advised @im of anything, we advised him that it
would be 85 percent., I had sent him letters letting him know
that the charges he Was looking at, attempted murder, was 85
percent. But we did —-- we did try to work out where he would
get some credit for}time served, try to help him out on that.
Q. Do you recall How much credit he got?

A. I don't recall. I know we had calculated that we wanted
601 days I believe is what we wanted. Whether he got that or
not, I don't know. |

Q. If the record ﬁeflects 601 days, would that go in line
with what you think?

A. Correct, mm—hmﬁ.

Q. So he did receive the credit that he was hoping to get
or that you all were hoping to get?

A. If that's what iit says, yes, because I remember 601. .
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Q. As far as your recollection, did the transcript
accurately reflect the proceeding that took place?
A. To my knowledge, it does. I mean, I know he said that
there were other things thaf were said. I don't recall any
other things that were said.

MR. MITCHELL: ©No further questions. Thank you. Please
answer anything Mr. Waller has for you.

THE COURT: Counsel.

MR. WALLER: Just briefly, Your Honor.
CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER:
Q. Mr. Miller, the Omnibus Crime bill kind of messed
everybody up for a little bit, didn't it? It was a little
confusing?
A. Yes, we all sat down and read it aﬁd kind of created a
cheat sheet when it came out.
Q. I know you spoke a little bit of it, and they created
the statutory ABHAN, but essentially the statutory ABHAN was
the old ABWIK; is that C§rrect?
A. Pretty close, yes.
Q. And the old ABHAN, common law ABHAN became statutory
assault and battery first; is that right?
A. Yes, it's pretty close, except it's not a misdemeanor.
Q. Sure.

Now, Mr. Wannamaker testified that you had represented

him on a common law ABHAN back in 20077
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!

A. I don't remembe& that, if I was his lawyer. I do
remember getting the case, the 2006 case from Peggy Hinds and
him being up in Turbéville, but I don't recall whether I
represented him on the ABHAN, the old ABHANi

Q. As part of the aiscovery you received in the two 2011
cases, would that ha&e included a rap sheet?

A. Yes, it would have.

Q. So were you aware that he had had a misdemeanor ABHAN on

his record?

A. I -~ I would ha&e known that because I ﬁried to go up to
Turbeville to see hiﬁ and that's what he said he was up there
for. 3

Q. Do you have any&hing in YOur file or do you recall
discussing with him the differences between the new ABHAN
versus the old ABHAN?

A. . No, hm-mm.

Q. Okay. You testﬁfied that your understanding of the plea

agreement was that it was a cap of ten years; is that

correct?

A. That's correct*

Q. Okay. Was —- in your plea negotiations was there ever
any understanding th%t'the solicitor would ask for -- would

recommend the ten?
A. That I don't reball. Usually what we'll do is we'll run

it over with the judge. Sometimes we'll sit down, just kind
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DOUG MELLARD - CROSS-EXAMINATION BY MR. WALLER 29

of tell the judge what we're looking for. Usually we'll tell
the judge we're going to ask low. Solicitor will tell tﬁe
judge he's going to ask high.

0. Did you notice the shift during the plea hearing where
the solicitor switches from saying cap of ten to asking the

judge for ten?

A. I didn't notice it as a change in the negotiations, if

.that's what you're asking.

Q. Okay.

A. I mean, it's like I said, the solicitor always asks for
the high end of the cap and we always ask for the low end of
the cap.

Q. So it was your understanding that they were going to ask
for the high end of the cap or it was just going to be a cap?
A, They're going to —-- what we usually do is they cap it,
and that gives the judge discretion, zero to whatever, zero
to ten in this case. And we usually go and ask as low as we
think it's possible, and then the solicitor will ask for the
higher end of the cap.

Q. In this specific case, do you have any recollection of
the solicitor telling yéu before they were going to ask for
the high end of the cap?

A. I don't have a recollection. I can't say for sure, but
that's usually what they do.

MR. WALLER: Okay. Beg the Court's indulgence one
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second.

(Brief pause.)
Q. Do you recall what you asked for in this, in mitigation?
A, I don't remember. I believe -- and you've got the

transcript, but I be@ieve we had some family members come up.

And maybe that's -- T believe we did. Usually in these kind
of things, I would - when you've got these situations, I
would ask for -- usually maybe ask for the mercy of the court

or something, but I ﬁon'f know exactly what I said in the
transcript.

MR. WALLER: Okéy. No further questions, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Anyihing further?

MR. MITCHELL: ﬁothing further. Thank you.

THE COURT: Youzmay step down, Mr. Mellard. Thank you.

Any other witnesses?

MR. MITCHELL: ﬁo further witnesses from the State.

THE COURT: All right. The Court will review the record
and notify you of an?opinion.

MR. WALLER: Thénk you, Your Honor.

MR. MITCHELL: Thank you, Your Honor.

—-—— END OF TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD ---
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF ORANGEBURG

I, the undeféigned Ruth L. Mott, Official Court Reporter
for the State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true, accurate and complete transcript of
record of all the proceedings had and evidence introduced in

the matter of the above-captioned case, relative to appeal,

in the 1st Judicial Circuit Court for Orangeburg County,

South Carolina, on the 19th of May, 2015.

| I further certify that I am neither related to nor
counsel for any party to the cause pénding or interested in
the events thereof.

October 26, 2015

Ruth L. Mttt

Certified Court Reporter
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF ORANGEBURG FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUITS
' Erick Wannamaker, #321756, | ‘

Applicant,

V.

State of South Carolina,

Respondent.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON

| 2013-Cp-38-0719
[
|

|
-

ORDER OF DISMISSAL.

. \
This matter comes before

(PCR) filed June 4, 2013, Re‘spondeﬁt made its Return on October 1, 2013, requesting an

PLEAS

:a_ d _r_‘ - '\ﬂf

56

s

the Court pursuant to an application for post-conv'xctibn relief

_ evidentiary hearing be convened. Jonathan D. Waller, Esquire was appointed by the Orangeburg

County Clerk of Court. An evi

County Courthouse. Applicant

Mitchell, Esquire, of the South Carolina Attorney General’s Office represented Respondent.

was present and represented by Counsel Waller. J.

Clayton

At the PCR hearing, Applicant testified on his own behalf. Also testifying was

Applicant’s plea counsel, R. DJuglm Mellard, Esquire. This Court had before it the Orangeburg

) |
County Clerk of Court records, Applicant’s South Carolina Department of Corrections records,

the PCR application, the Return,

L

and the guilty plea transcript.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

1
1

. I ’
Applicant is presently confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant

to orders of commitment of the

indicted during the April 2011

(2011-GS-38-0371) and Possession of a Firearm During the Commission of a Violent

(2011-GS-38-0372). Counsel M

fellard and Margaret E. Hinds, Esquire, represented Applicant.
. AITES

of the Orangeburg County Grand Jury for Attempted

T: TRUE COPY !
s B L

ORANGER' '~ CC. ..v. s

Page 1 of9

Clerk of Court for Orangeburg County. Applicant was true bill

Murde;

Crime

1 ¢l

NGEBURE: SC -

CL
ORA

o

chestor
dentiary hearing was held on May 19, 2015, at the Oraibxgeburg

MY




On August 7, 2012, Applicant appeared before the Honorable Edgar W. Dickson and pleaded
guilty to the lesser included offense of Assault and Battery of a High and Aggravated Nature

(ABHAN). Judge Dickson sentenced Applicant to. confinement for nine years; the remaining

. 69.

weapons charge was dismissed pursuant to the plea. Applicant did not appeal his oonvietion or

sentence. '
In this action, Applicant alleges that he is being held in custody unlawfully for the
~ following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel in that: - .
a. Applicant believed he would serve 65% of his sentence, rather than

85%. :
b. Applicant believed he was entermg into a plea agreement where
the State would ask for a range of 0-10 years’ and would not make -
a recommendation for the full amount.
II. SUMMARY AND EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT THE PCR HEARING

Applieant’s 'resﬁmony

Applicant testified he and his close family are from Orangeburg, South Carohna. He

testlﬁed he was arrest on January 8 2011 and charged with attempted murder, Counsel Mellard

was appointed to represent him. He testified Counsel Mellard discussed and revxewed with him a

prior 2006 charge of assault and battery with intent to kill (ABWIK) that was still pending at the '

time of his amest. Applicant testified that Counsel Mellard did diseuss the elements of the’

charges and went over what it would take to present a self-defense case to a jury. They also
discussed the evidence the State planned to present agamst Appllcant Apphcant testified
Counsel Hinds became involved with the case as it neared a tnal date

Applicant testified he ult:mately decnded to plead guilty after aeceptmg aplea offer where
the State would recommend a cap of ten (10) years’ unpnsonment. He testified the State dropped

the 2006 charge and allowed lum to plead to ABHAN in exchange for hls gullty plea. Apphcant

Page 2 of9



. 10,

conceded that he understood the sentencing would be in the plea judge’s dlscreuon Applicant

said that he asked Counsel Mellard about whether he would serve 65 % of that sentence!and that

he said he would look into it. @pphcant tesuﬁed he never received an answer to that question.
Applicarit testified he did not blelieve he woiild receive a sentence towards the high end of the
range. Applicant also believed‘he would receive credit for the time he served. Applicant also
testified he believed a lot of discfj:ussions that took place during the plea hearing were not ilncluded

in the transcript. Applicant did acknowledge he signed a form checklist that Counseél Hinds

reviewed with him which included all rights, waivers, and details of the plea agreement. He

admitted he was advised of the plea agreement again by Counsel Hinds in that Applicant could

not receihre a sentence longer than ten (10) years.
~ Counsel R. Douglas Mehard’s Testimony

Counsel testified he had been practicing law since 1997 and was appointed to répresent
Applicant through his position with the ‘Orangeburg County Public Defender’s Office. He
testified he met with Applicant '}numerous tintes in preparing his case for trial. Counse] testified
the plea deal came about after Uiscﬁssions-with the proszcuting solicitor. He testfied the plea

deal allowed Appllcant to plead guilty to ABAHN and to have a cap of ten (10) years He

testified that even though the sohcltor asked the plea court to consider a sentence near the upper

| end of the cap. He explained thet in most instances, defendants ask for the lower end of a range

and the State asks for the high end. He did not believe this to be a breach of the plea agreex'nent.
Counsel testified Applicant did receive credit for the time he served pretrial and actually
received credit for 601 days® service which is reflected on the sentencing sheet. Counsel Mellard

testiﬁed the law regarding ABHAN changed in 2010 and described those changes. He also

Page 3 of 9




testified he wrote a letter explaining to Applicant that he would be required to serve 85% of his
_sentence since ABHAN is now cla.ssiﬁed as.a violent crime.
‘III.  APPLICABLE LAW

Ina post-coxlx_viction relief action, Applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in

the appljcation. Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application

- alleges ipeffective assistance of ‘counsel as a ground for relief, Applicant must prove- that
"_cQuns_el;s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the.adversarial process that the trial
cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,
104 8. Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L.Ed.2d 674, 692 (1984); Butler, 334 S.E.2d 813.

The proper measure of performance is whether the attorney provided representation
within the range of competence required in criminal. cases. The courts presume that counsel
rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable
professional judgment. Sm‘ékland, 466 U.S. 668. Applicant must overcome this presumption in
order to receive relief. Cherry v, State, 300 S,C. 115, 386 S.E.2d 624 (1989).

Courts use a two-pronged test in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of
counsel. Id. at 117, 386 S.E2d at'625. First, Applicant must prove counsel's performance was

. deficient. Id. ‘Under this prong, courts measure an attomey;s' performance by its "reasonableness
under prevailir-lg -professional norms." Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 688). Second, any
deficient performance must have prejudiced Applicant such that "there vis a reasonable
probability that, but for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have
l;een different.” Id. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With. respect to guilty plea. counsel, the

Applicant must show there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged etrors, he

Page 4 of 9
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52,59 (1985).

would not have pled guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S.
\

IV.  FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

|

This Court has reviewec‘l the testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing, observed the

witnesses presented at the hearing, passed upon their credibility, and weighed the testimony

accordingly. Further, this Cour‘t has reviewed the Clerk of Court records regarding the subject

convictions, the guilty plea trax‘xscript, Applicant’s records from the South Carolina Deﬁartment
of Corrections, the application for post-conviction relief, and the legal arguments miade by the
attorneys. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003), this Court makes the following

findings of fact based upon all of the probative evidence presenied.

Asa matter of general impression, this Court finds Applicant’s testimony and assertions
to be not &eﬂble. in contrast, this Court finds counsel’s testimony to be credible and persuasive
on all matters. These credibi:lity findings have been applied to the Court’s findings and
conclusions sei forth below, ‘

!
Involuntary and Unintelligent Guilty Plea

Applicant argues Coms?l was ineffective in improperly advising him that he woulld serve

| |
65% of his sentence. He also al‘leges that the plea agreement was violated when the State asked
the plea court to consider the c‘ap of ten (10) years’. This Court finds these allegations. without

merit and dismisses them with prejudice.

|

In post-conviction relie‘f cases, an applicant asserting a constitutional violation must
frame the issue as one of ineffective assistance of counsel. See Al-Shabazz v. State, 338 S.C.

354, 363, 527 S.E.2d 742, 747 (1999) (citing Drayton v. Evatt, 312 S.C. 4, 9, 430 S.E.2d 517,

520 (1993)). An applicant who pleads guilty on the advice of counsel may collaterally attack the
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plea only by showing that (1) counsel was ineffective and (2) there is a reasonable probability
_that but for counsel’s errors, the applicant would not have pled guilty and would hgve insisted on

going to trial. Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001) (citations omitted).

An applicant alleging his guilty plea was induced by ineffective assistance of counsel must prove
that counsel’s advice was not “within the range of competent;e demanded of attorneys in criminal
cases.” Hill v, Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52, 56, 106 S. Ct. 366, 369 (1985). To‘ﬁnd a guilty plea is
. voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish' the defendant: had a full
understanding of the consequences of his pl@ and the charges against him. Boykin v. Alabama,
395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969).
Violent/Non-Violent Offenses

Applicant alleges he was improperly advised that he would serve 65% rather than 85% of
his sentence.- This Court finds Applicant’s.=teStimony not credible and in turn finds Counsel
Mellard’s testimony credible and persuasive on the matter. Counsel Mellard testified he advised
Applicant he must serve 85% of his sentence because ABHAN is classified as a violent offense.
See S.C. Code Ann. § 16-1-60 (2012). Applicant has failed to show that Counsel was deficient in
any regard.

Applicant also has failed to meet his burden of pr.oof in showing he would have gone to
trial but for Counsel’s alleged misadvise. This allegation is denied and dismissed with prejudice.

Plea Agreemén! . |

Applicant further alleges the plea agreement was violated wheh:the prosecuting solicitor
asked the court to consider the cap of ten (10) years’. The Courts of this state have held plea
agreements are subject to contract principles, especially in regard to enforceability. See State v.
Thrift, 312 S.C. 282. 202, 440 S.E.2d 341, 347 (1994); Reed v. Becka, 333 S.C. 676, 685, 511

Page 6 of9
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S.E2d 396, 401 (Ct. App. 1999) (finding “[wkile plea agreements are a matter of jcriminal

. jurisprudence, most courts have held they are subject to contract principles.”).- As the Fourth

. | ) . !
Circuit articulated: “Plea barga:ins rest on contractual principles, and each party should receive

| |
‘the benefit of its bargain.” United States v. Ringling, 988 F.2d 504, 506 (4 Cir. 1993). “The

1 . .
court must enforce an unambiguous contract according to-its terms, regardless of the contract's

|

wisdomi or folly, or the parties' failure to guard their rights carefully.* State v. Compton, 366
. | ' |
S.C. 671, 678, 623 S.E.2d 66];, 665 (Ct. App. 2005). The court noted that “a plea agreement

analysis must be more Stringent‘ than a contract because the rights involved are fundamental and
constitutionally based.” Thrift 3;1‘2 S.C. at 293, 440 S.E.2d at 347.

This Court finds the pl‘ea. agreement was not violated. The evidence before the Court

shows that the plea agreement was that the State would recommend a cap of ten| years’.

Applicant takes issues with the prosecuting solicitor stating to the court; “we’d ask Youli' Honor
consider that cap,” (Trial Trans. p. 11, line 24 — p. 12, line 2), This Court finds the plea deal was
not violated when the solicitor asked for the higher range of the cap. It is noteworthy that this

was not a negotiated plea deal, jand the sentencing judge was free to sentence Applicant within

the 0-10 range which he did by sentencing Applicant to nine (9) years’ imprisonment with credit
for 601 days” service. This Court finds further that Applicant reaped the benefit of the bargam
and received a sentence in ac'co?rds with the agreement. This Court finds-Applicant’s testimony
on the matter to be not mediPle. The credible testimony presented by Counsel Mellard is
persuasive. This Court finds ‘j&pplicant failed to meet his burden in proving Counsel was

ineffective in any regard of his r’epresentation. ;
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This Court finds. Applicant failed to meet his burden.in proving he pled guilty
involuntarily and u‘nl‘mowingly.l This Court also finds Applicant cannot prove prejuc.lice.'T‘his
allegation is denied and dismissed with prejudice. |

All Other Allegations :_
As to any and all allegations that were raised in the application or at the hearing in this
matter and not specifically addressed in this order, the Court finds Applicant failed to pres_ent any
. evidence regarding such allegat.ions. Acéofdingly, the Court finds Applicant has abandoned any
such allegations;.
V.. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the Court:finds and concludes Applicant has not established any
cc;_nsﬁmﬁonal viol;lﬁons or deprivations that would requife this Court to grant his application.
Applicant failed to demonstrate counsels’ performance was unreasonable under prevailing

professional norms. Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625; Staik v. State, 383 S.C. 559,

563, 681 S.E.2d 592, 594 (2009). Therefore, this application for post-conviction relief must be
denied and dismissed with prejudice.

The Court notes Applicant must file and serve a notice of appeal.within thirty (30) days
from PCR counsel’s receipt of written notice of entry of judgment to ‘secure the appropriate

appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v. State, 305 S.C. 453, 409 S.E.2d

395 (1991), Applicant has a right to appellate-counsel’s assistance in seeking review of the denial '

of post-conviction relief, Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP, provides that if Applicant wishes to seek
appellate review, PCR counsel must serve and file a notice of appeal on Applicant’s behalf.

Applicant is directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rule 243 for appropriate procedures for

appeal.

“Page 8 of 9
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

. | . ’
1. The Application for Post-Conviction Relief is denied and dismissed
with prejudice; and | '

2. Applicant shall remain in the custody of the South Carolina
Department of Corrections to complete service of his sentence.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this _ 27 __day of Saw e

MAITE MURPHY
Presiding Judge

S‘:.%’a%& South Carolina

Page 9 of9
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DOCKET NO. 2011GS38-2048 Aiter being fully advised as to my legal

WITNESSES rights, 1 hersby waive presentment fo the

. Grand Jury.
L ORI GARRISON The State of South Carolina
County of ORANGEBURG Defendant
|
hereby appear in my own proper person
, ' and plead guilty to the within indictment
Orangebirg County Sharf COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS orto
May 14, 2012 TERM
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M805302
: A THE STATE
Arvested: June 22, 2011 ' vs. Defendant
Erick Tomlinson Wannamaker Witness: ~
CCC.PLS.ANDGS. |
-
T&MM 1 £2002 o lnfiictment for f
WW | ATTEMPTED MURDER >
VERDICT - ATTEST: TrE COPY =
a) Lo 4( sg ' C/MK' ~
CLEKK OF COURT
ORANGEBURG COUNTY, 5C

SC Code: 16-3-29

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:
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. STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) - - leICTI\ﬁENT
. ) ’ kS P X
COUNTY OF ORANGERURG ) . 201105362048
Af & Court of General Sessions, oonvened on May 1-4 2012 the Grand Jurors of
orangeburg County present upon their oath:

\
ATTEMPTEDMURD-ER

That in Orangeburg County. South Carolina, on or about April 23, 2011, the
Defendant, Erick Tomlinson JWannamaker, did with intent to kill, attempt to kil

Stanley K. Bowman, with malice aforethought, either exXpress or implied, by
means of shooting a gun at the victim, this offense in wolahon of Section 16-3-28

of the South Carolina Code of Laws, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in

T 8 - fog P

Thomas B Scott, lil, Solicitor

such case made énd provided.




79

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

: )
gg:.[rgv oF - C""“:e"u'g ) INDICTMENTICASE#: 2011G$38-2048
1Al Erick Wintiamaker ) A : MB0S302
AKA: . ) Date of Offense: 4/2312011
Race: g CoSex: M Age: 32 ; SC.Code §__ 16-3-29
DOR: —————— 8s#:( ; : | CDR Code # 3410
Address: 3
- ‘ ) SENTENCE SHEET
DL&: SID#: ' \
opL: Yes[INo [J CMV: YesTONo[J  Hazmat: Yes [J 'No[d _
In disposition of the sald indictment comes now the Defendant who was: [T] CONVICTED OF or [X] PLEADS
T0: Assault and Battery of a High and Aqaraveted Nature -
inviclatono! 8 18-3-800(B)(1) of the 8.8 Code of Laws, bearlng COR Code # 411
[0 NONVIOLENT ~ [MVIOLENT XsERIOUS [] MOET SERICUS ] wandatory GPS(CSC . [D§17-2545
- . wiminor 1st or Lewd Act).
Thechergels: [¥] Avindicted, [iLesser Included Offensa,  []Defendant Weives Presentment to Grand Jury, (Defendant inttial)
Thepleals: [ Without Negotiations or Recommendation, [0 Wegouated Sentence, [kl Recommendation by the State.
ATTEST: . : .
T & . St JE 1598 _ _ M Jas2/
Scott, I}, Thomas B - §CBar# Erlek Wannamaker ARternay for Dafendant SCBar#
WHEREFORE, the PDefendant is mited to the fP-State Department of Correctlons, ' E Copnty Detention Center,
for o determinate torm of _ﬂ_ faysimenms ‘Eﬁ’ r] under the Youthful Qﬁ‘mder 13 not to exceed = years
sndiortopayafineof$ o= ;providedthaluponthesenice of e daye/months/years and/or payment
of§ = _ _:pluscosts and asseasmsnts as applicable®; the balance Is suspended with  probation  for o

monthsfyaars ang subject to South Carolina Dapartment of Probetion, Parole arnd Pardoh Services standard conditions of probation,

which ere incarperated by reference, _
CONCURRENT or [ ] CONSECUTIVE tasantenca on S:/'? / /2

E/Tha Dsfendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to 8.C. Code §_274-13-40 ta be caleulatad and applied by the State Dept, of Correstions "q
[[] The Defendant s to be placad an the Cantral Reglstry of Child Abuse and Neglest pursuant to 5.6, Code § 17.25-135,

Pursuant to.18 U.5.C. Section 922, it is unlewful for a person convicted of & violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-85
(Criminal Domestic Violence) to ship, transport, possess, or regejve a firearm or ammunition.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
RESTITUTION: arced Def. ; rdered  PTUP
L™ L “TROE oY -
Totel: & __ YRS days/hours Public Serviea Employment
Payment Terms:’ S e

; Obtein GED [

[] setbyscoPPPs Altend Voo. Rehab, or Job Carp.
Reciplent: BRI - Wl BT oz Mey serve W/E begining
“Fina: S Substance Abuse Counseling ]
14-1-206 (Assessments 107.6 %) - ) $ Random Drug/Alcoho) Testing []
8 14-1-211(A)( 1)(Conv. Sursharge) $100 3 {OOC. 00 Fine may be pd. In equal, conzecutive weekly/monthly
141-211(A){2) (DUI Surcharge) © %100 § pmis. of § ——————— Beginning
565-2885 (DUI Assessment) o s12 8 $ _ —— paid to Publio Dsfender Fund
56-1-285 (DUI Breath Test) : g25 § Other:
Provigo 47.9 {Public Def/Prob) $500 §
§ 73.3,18 TP (Law Enforcs. Funding) 825" 9%.00
§ 337,18 TF (Orup Court Surcharge) 160§
§ 50-21-114 (BUI Broath Test Fee) 850 g » < -
§ §6-5-2042(J) (Vehicle Assessment) . 840/en ] D Conditdons! Dlsohargeﬁ%SMSO(C)requires $350 be
Proviso 80.5 (SGCJA sﬁrcharge) . SSJ?__—s ‘ o o) paid to the (‘.la_rk prior to disposition.
§ 44.53-450(C) (Conditions! Discharge} $350 9 : [Appointed PD or appainted cther counss), § 47.12
2% o éounty (f peld in Instaliments) s = _.__O reguires $500 be pald to Clerk during probation.
TOTAL o S [2%5.950 PRESIDING JUDGE %d_

Judge Coda: 2453

: Cleyk of Court/ Depyty Ci - ,
Court Roporter: 'ﬁ'kCU'U'b.‘l w ! A >2 2 SM Sentence Date: __21/7’ /IV

-

SCCA/217? (06/2010)




DOCKET NO. 2011GS38-0371

WITNESSES
Jared Kittrel The State of South Carolina
Cqunty of ORANGEBURG
Oraabir Comris Sherif COURT pF GENERAL SESSIONS
o April 18, 2011 TERM
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M214694
THE STATE
Arrested: February 7, 2011 ¥s.

AR BHMD Juy

Erick Tomlinson Wannamaker

o
eo

After being fully advised as to my legal
_rights, | hereby waive presentment to th
Grand Jury. .

.Defendant

l ' =
hereby appear in my own proper person
and plead guilty fo the within indictment
crto )

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.

Do
O\.
: : indictment for % C"a}. Y,
For : ' : N\ \b,: i 1:' il
Date: April 20, 2011 ATTEMPTED MURDER i f,;%q o =]
. _ AN % eI —_—
VERDICT ATTEST: TRUE COPY S B
i d, Lok VST
Lant ’ L ‘t Lk~ s;q;o
CL?EJK OF COURT A gészﬁ ;=
ORANGEBURG COUNTY, SC «33,5% S
’ (43}
Q
SC Code: 16-3-29
Foreperson of Petit Jury

|

Datfs: —_—————— —_—
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA) _ INDICTMENT

) 2011G538-0371
COUNTY OF ORANGEBURG ) 8

At a Court of General Sesslons, convened on April 18, 2011 the Grand Jurors of
Orangeburg County present upan their oath:

ATTEMPTED MURDER

That in Crangeburg County.‘ South Carolina, on or about January 8, 2011, the
Defendant, Erick Tomlinson Wannamaker, did, with the intent to kill, attempt to
Kil with malice sforetnought, either express ar implied, the victim, Gamuel
Gershon Edgar Mays, by shooting towards his head while be Jay on the ground.

This offense being in violation of Section 16-3-20 of the South Carolina Code of
Laws, as amended. : '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in

Harrison Bell, Solicitor

such case made and provided.
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STATE QF SCUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF Orangeburg %
STATE Etick Tomlined Wannamsker )
AKA: )
Raca: g Sext M Age: | 32 ;
poB: 0 $84
Address: ;
. Dl  sip# z
CDL: YesCINo [J cMV: Yes[ONo[J Hazmat: Yes [ No[J

IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS |

INDICTMENT/CASES: 2011G838.0371
AMWE: M214694
Data of Offangs: 1/8/2011
8.C.Code §  16-2-20
CDR Code #: 3410
SENTENCE SHEET

In disposition of the said Indivtment comes now the Defandant who waes: [] CONVICTED OF or [X] PLEADS

TO: _Assault and Battery of a High and Aqaqravated Nature

inviolationof  § _ 16-2-600(B){4) __ofthe ;s:.c. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Cade # 3411

O NON-VIOLENT BAVIOLENT .ssmous [J mosT sErioUS [ Mendatory GPS(CSC [3§17-25.45

Thechergels: [X] As Indicted,  [¥]Lesser included cﬁensa.

Thepleals: [] Without Negotiations or Ret:ummendaﬂon.
ATTEST: |

Tk~ & & I$8Y A

Scott, lll Themes B sc Bar#

WHEREFORE, tha Defandant mrnlted tu tha
for a determinate tenm of o

ond/or to pay afins of $ ___,,_--"'___

[} underthe

s

: provided t ‘

[)Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury.
[J Negotiated Sentence, fx] Recommendatignby the State,

A Eﬁé A\ ,_-Q % /3xef

‘ Attomey for Defendant - 8C Bar¥

= gate Department of Corrections, ’

upon the service of
of : plus costs and assessments as appl'cahla' the balance is susperdad with  probation  for

wiminor 15t o Lewd Act)
{Defendant initial)

ck Tomiinson Wannamaker

P County Detention Center,
Youthful Offender Act not to exceed ———

days/monthsfyears andfar payment
—

years

months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of P‘wbaﬂon, Parole and Pardon Services standard condftions of probation,

wihich are incorporated by reference.
ONCURRENT or [] CONSECUTIVEis sentanna on:

£/ hz
The Defandant is 1o ba given credit for time served pumuant to 8.C. Cod §i’4—1 3-40 1o ba caleuisted and epplied by the State Dept. of Corractions 60 ’
[ The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Raglstry of Chitd Abuse ang Neglest pursuant to 5.C. Code § 17.25-135, ‘67-‘

Fursuvant to 18 U.8.C. Section 522, it is unlawful for a person convicted of a violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-65
(Criminal Domestic Violence) to ship, transport, posseass, or receive a firearm or ammunition,

[xestrrorion: ATTB& R TRUE. @l BXeing [ Ordered

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

PTUP

o i) pniRel fanke

[ setbyscopers _CLERK OF COURT
Recipient; RANGE !
*Fine: %
14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) 8
14-1-211(A)( 1){Conv. Surcharge) 3100 s | OO.O0
14.1-211(A)(2) (DU Surcharge) §100 §
66-5-2095 (DU Assessment) $12z 3
8 56-1-285 (DU Bresth Test) g5 §
Proviso 47.9 (Public Def/Prob) $500 $

g 73.3, 18 TP (Law Enforce. Funding) . 825 m

33.7, 18 TP {Drug Court Surcharge) $150 73
B 50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) 50 g
§ 56-5-2842(J) (Vehiole Assessment) $40/en_g |
Proviso 80,5 (SCCJA Surcharge) 8 3 500
§ 44.53.450(C) (Conditional Dlscharge) $350 &
9%1toCounty  (F pald In Instaliments) TT‘TB“—
TOTAL } 3083.90

V. Ol

Court Reparter:

_ﬁ-?ormw(naw “(\ 2

daysours Public Service Employment
ObtainGeD [
Attend Vog, Rehab, or Job Cap

May serve W/E begining
Substance Abuse Counseling [

Rendom Drug/Alcohot Testing ]
Fine may be pd. in equel, coansscutive weskly/monthly

pmis. of § Baginning
$ peid to Public Dafender Fund
Other:

[L] conditional Discharge § 44-53-450(C)raquiras $350 be
pald to the Clark priar to dispoasition,

OlAppointed PD or appatnted ather counsel,§ 47.12 .

requires $300 be pald ta Clerk during prabation.
 PRESIDING JUDGE %

2/52
3;/7’/12/

Judge Code:
Sentence Date:

SCCAJ217 (06/2010)




